RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS DESIGNATING A PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT AT THE CITY CENTRAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

WHEREAS, the construction of an Operations and Maintenance Facility on the Central Wastewater Treatment Plant property has necessitated the addition of a public utility easement necessary to install utilities to the service the facility and treatment plant; and

WHEREAS, the Central Wastewater Treatment Plant facility is located on City-owned land at 15500 Sun Light Near Way; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Pflugerville finds it is appropriate to identify, dedicate for public utility purposes and otherwise approve the establishment of an easement for public utility connections necessary to continue construction of this facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS:

Section 1. Findings. The foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted by the City Council and made a part hereof for all purposes and findings of fact.

Section 2. That the City Council of the City of Pflugerville hereby approves the designation and dedication of a public utility easement at the City's Wastewater Treatment Plant to provide required electrical and other public utility services to the plant and associated facilities. And, further, that the City Manager is authorized to execute the easement and take such other actions necessary to establish the same.

Section 3. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its approval and passage.

APPROVED this 23rd day of January, 2018.

ATTEST:	
Karen Thompson, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Charles E. Zech, City Attorney DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA BERNAL & ZECH, PO	С